 Copyright 2024 Ford Motor Company
Stacy L. Balzer         Ford Motor Company
Director          PO Box 1904
Service Engineering Operations       Dearborn, Michigan 48121
Ford Customer Service Division
June 18, 2024
TO: All U.S. Ford and Lincoln Dealers
SUBJECT: NEW VEHICLE DEMONSTRATION / DELIVERY HOLD

Chassis (can be claimed with C)
MT23C24E Up to 0.7 Hours
NEW! PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION
Service Part
Number
Claim
Quantit
y
Package
Order
Quantity
Number in
Package
Description
PU9Z-14F642-A 1 1 1
Module-Smart Data Link, Gateway
Module (GWM)
FU2Z-14S411-ALB 1 1 1 Wire Assy, 24 Cavity
F4SZ-14N003-HA 1 1 1 Connector (Rubber Cover)
NA1837X
As Required – Claim as Misc.
Other
Rotunda Cloth Wire Harness Tape
(Package of 6) – 1/10 roll needed per
vehicle
PU9Z-14401-A 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Commercial)
• Less Special Equipment Package
• With Collision Mitigation System #2
OR
• With Step Van Ramp Package
• With Collision Mitigation System #2
PU9Z-14401-B 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Recreational)
• Less Special Equipment Package
• Less Collision Mitigation System
• With Electronic Stability Brake
Control
 Copyright 2024 Ford Motor Company
Labor Allowances and Parts Ordering Information
Page 2 of 3
Compliance Recall 23C24 – Supplement #2
NEW!PARTS REQUIREMENTS / ORDERING INFORMATION CONTINUED
PU9Z-14401-C 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Commercial)
• With Step Van Ramp Package
• Less Collision Mitigation
• With Electronic Stability Brake Control
OR
• Less Special Equipment Package
• Less Collison Mitigation System
• With Electronic Stability Control
PU9Z-14401-D 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Commercial)
• With BT Delivery Van Package
• Less Collision Mitigation System
• Electronic Stability Brake Control
PU9Z-14401-E 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Commercial)
• With BT Delivery Van Pack
• Collision Mitigation System #2
PU9Z-14401-F 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Commercial)
• With Step Van Ramp Package
• Less Collision Mitigation System
• Less Electronic Stability Brake Control
PU9Z-14401-G 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Commercial)
• With BT Delivery Van Pack
• Less Collision Mitigation System
• Less Electronic Stability Brake Control
PU9Z-14401-H 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Recreational)
• Less Special Equipment System
• Less Collision Mitigation System
• Less Electronic Stability Brake Control
PU9Z-14401-J 1 1 1
Wiring Assy-Main (Recreational)
• With Collision Mitigation System #2
MU9S-14401-SE 1 1 1 Instrument Cluster Harness (UPS Vehicles)
Order your parts through normal order processing channels. To guarantee the shortest delivery time,